The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is limited to the interest bearing deposits in which the
Group invests surplus funds. Downside interest rate risk is minimal as the Group has no
borrowings. Management monitors liquidity to ensure that sufficient liquid resources are available
to the Group.

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to receivables from payment service providers.

Yours faithfully

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP
Chartered Accountants

54

PART IV

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

OF THE GROUP

The following unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Group following the Placing and
Reorganisation has been prepared for illustrative purposes only to provide information about the
impact of the Placing and Reorganisation on the Group and, because of its nature, may not give
a true reflection of the financial position of the Group. It has been prepared on the basis that
the Placing and Reorganisation were undertaken as at 31 March 2005 and on the basis set out in
the notes:

Group
Adjustments

as at Pro forma
31 March Placing net assets

2005 Proceeds Reorganisation Dividend of the
(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) Group

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 193 – – – 193
Intangibles 790 – 156,710 – 157,500

5555 5555 5555 5555 5555

983 – 156,710 – 157,693
5555 5555 5555 5555 5555

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 47,206 – – (32,043) 15,163
Cash and cash equivalents 13,766 208,832 (175,000) (7,000) 40,598

5555 5555 5555 5555 5555

60,972 208,832 (175,000) (39,043) 55,761
5555 5555 5555 5555 5555

Total assets 61,955 208,832 (18,290) (39,043) 213,454
5555 5555 5555 5555 5555
aaaa aaaa aaaa aaaa aaaa

Liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,896 – – – 3,896
Current tax payable 9 – – – 9

5555 5555 5555 5555 5555

Total liabilities 3,905 – – – 3,905
5555 5555 5555 5555 5555
aaaa aaaa aaaa aaaa aaaa

Net assets 58,050 208,832 (18,290) (39,043) 209,549
5555 5555 5555 5555 5555
aaaa aaaa aaaa aaaa aaaa

55

Notes:
The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the following basis:

1. The net assets of the Group as at 31 March 2005 have been extracted from the Accountants’
Report set out in Part III of this document.

Adjustments:
2. Proceeds from the Placing represents gross proceeds of approximately US$222.250 million

(from the placing of 70,555,556 shares at £1.75 per share) less expenses of approximately
US$13.4 million.

3. Intangible assets have been adjusted to reflect an estimate of the goodwill that arises as a
result of the acquisition of certain of the trade and assets of Tradal Limited. This has been